

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 18-2811-cr Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File a Brief as Amicus Curiae in Support of Reversal. United States v. Blaszczak

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

The National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers seeks leave to file a brief as amicus curiae in support of reversal.

MOVING PARTY: National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers OPPOSING PARTY: N/A
Plaintiff Defendant
Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Peter Neiman OPPOSING ATTORNEY: N/A
[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP N/A
7 World Trade Center, 250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (Lewis A. Kaplan, U.S. District Judge)

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
[checked] Yes [] No (explain):

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
[checked] Unopposed [] Opposed [] Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
[] Yes [checked] No [] Don't Know

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? [] Yes [] No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? [] Yes [] No

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Is oral argument on motion requested? [] Yes [checked] No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? [checked] Yes [] No If yes, enter date: April 21, 2021

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Peter Neiman Date: 2/12/2012 Service by: [checked] CM/ECF [] Other [Attach proof of service]

18-2811(L), 18-2825(Con), 18-2867(Con), 18-2878(Con)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

DAVID BLASZCZAK, THEODORE HUBER,
ROBERT OLAN, AND CHRISTOPHER WORRALL,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 17-cr-357 (Kaplan, J.)

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (“NACDL”) IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

LINDSAY A. LEWIS
VICE CHAIR, AMICUS CURIAE
COMMITTEE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONFIDENTIAL GOVERNMENT INFORMATION IS NOT “PROPERTY” FOR PURPOSES OF WIRE FRAUD AND TITLE 18 SECURITIES FRAUD	3
II. CONFIDENTIAL GOVERNMENT REGULATORY INFORMATION IS NOT A “THING OF VALUE” OR “PROPERTY” FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 641	5
III. THE PANEL’S INTERPRETATIONS OF “PROPERTY” AND “THING OF VALUE” CRIMINALIZE CORE FIRST AMENDMENT ACTIVITY	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	5
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	3
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	12
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	2, 3, 4, 10
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	3, 8, 10, 11
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	5, 9
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education Township High School District 205, Will County</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	9
<i>United States v. Blaszczyk</i> , 947 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2019)	2, 11
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	9

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 2635.102(g)	6
5 C.F.R. § 2635.106	6
5 C.F.R. § 2635.703(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 793	6
18 U.S.C. § 798	6
18 U.S.C. § 1902	5

18 U.S.C. § 1905.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1906.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1907.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)-(3)	6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandeis, Louis D., Other People’s Money 62 (1933).....	5
